TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM706355

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		02/01/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Few Spirits, LLC
Street Address:	918 Chicago Ave.
City:	Evanston
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60202
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS
Name:	Philadelphia Distilling LLC
Street Address:	25 East Allen Street
City:	Philadelphia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19123
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Widow Jane Distilleries LLC
Street Address:	218 Conover Street
City:	Brooklyn
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11231
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	4892966	BREAKFAST GIN	
Registration Number:	4790178	FEW	
Registration Number:	4731146	FEW SPIRITS	
Registration Number:	4068746	FEW SPIRITS	
Registration Number:	3722229	BLUECOAT	
Registration Number:	3326356	BLUECOAT	
Registration Number:	5403593	BABY JANE	
	L		TRADEMARK ——

REEL: 007613 FRAME: 0669

IRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4479867	BLOODY BUTCHER
Registration Number:	4367607	WIDOW JANE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5025890309

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5025627130

Email: jwatts@wyattfirm.com
Correspondent Name: Julie Laemmle Watts
Address Line 1: 400 West Market Street

Address Line 2: Ste. 2000

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Laemmle Watts
SIGNATURE:	/Julie Laemmle Watts/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (2) (Executed 2022.2.1)#page1.tif

source=TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (2) (Executed 2022.2.1)#page2.tif

source=TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (2) (Executed 2022.2.1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007613 FRAME: 0670

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is dated as of February 1, 2022 (this "Termination and Release"), from WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Secured Party (as defined in the TSA (as defined below)) in the Trademark Security Agreement dated July 10, 2017 (the "TSA"), to FEW SPIRITS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, PHILADELPHIA DISTILLING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, WIDOW JANE DISTILLERIES LLC f/k/a CACAO PRIETO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SAMSON & SURREY USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, FEW SPIRITS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, BLUECOAT SPIRITS HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, WIDOW JANE HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, VAGO IMPORTS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and LOCAL INFUSIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, "Grantors," and each, individually, a "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of July 10, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Secured Party and other parties thereto under which Grantors granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the TSA);

WHEREAS, the TSA was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") at Reel 6102, Frame 0709 on July 11, 2017;

WHEREAS, Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement and the TSA;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness, and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement and the TSA, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have Definitions. the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement and the TSA.
- Release of Security Interest. Secured Party hereby (a) terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in Grantors' right, title, and interest in or to the Trademark Collateral as defined in the TSA, including the Trademark Collateral listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto, and (b) authorizes the recordation of this Termination and Release with the USPTO at Grantors' expense.

[Continued on following page.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007613 FRAME: 0671

RECORDED: 02/03/2022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Secured Party

By: John Williammee

Name: John Williammee, Jr.

Title: Authorized Signatory

[SAMSON & SURREY—TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007613 FRAME: 0672